501904636 04/30/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Bioregen Systems, LLC	03/30/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Natural Systems Utilities, LLC	
Street Address:	2 Clerico Lane	
Internal Address:	Suite 210	
City:	Hillsborough	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	08844	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7790032

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (781)283-5776 Phone: 7812835775

Email: joneill@feinberghanson.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Julia K. O'Neill
Address Line 1: 57 River Street
Address Line 2: Suite 204

Address Line 4: Wellesley, MASSACHUSETTS 02481

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Julia K. O'Neill

Total Attachments: 2

source=Bioregen Patent Assignment Executed v2 (2)#page1.tif source=Bioregen Patent Assignment Executed v2 (2)#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 028127 FRAME: 0029 OP \$40.00 7790032

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, BIOREGEN SYSTEMS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with a principal address of 28 Summit Street, Englewood, NJ 07430 ("Bioregen"), owns all right, title and interest in U.S. Patent No. 7,790,032, entitled WASTE TREATMENT SYSTEMS (the "Patent") and any invention claimed therein; and

WHEREAS, NATURAL SYSTEMS UTILITIES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with a principal address of 2 Clerico Lane, Suite 210, Hillsborough, NJ 08844 ("NSU"), desires to own Bioregen's entire right, title and interest in and to Patent and any invention claimed therein, in all countries throughout the world.

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Bioregen hereby assigns, transfers and sets over to NSU, its lawful successors and assigns, Bioregen's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent, the invention claimed therein, any patent application directed to the invention, and all Letters Patent of the United States and patents in the countries that may be granted thereon, and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof; and all rights to claim priority on the basis of such applications, and all applications for Letters Patent that may be filed for the invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent that may be granted on the invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and Bioregen hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to NSU, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, BIOREGEN HEREBY further covenants that Bioregen has the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, Bioregen will take all action and execute all documents necessary to perfect the interest assigned hereby, and Bioregen has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, BIOREGEN HEREBY further covenants and agrees that Bioregen, without further consideration, will communicate with NSU, its successors and assigns, any facts known to Bioregen respecting the invention and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the invention in said NSU, its successors and assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid NSU, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers, shall be borne by NSU, its successors and assigns.

This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, each party has executed this Agreement or caused its authorized representative to execute this Agreement as of this 30 day of 1700ch, 2012.

BIOREGEN SYSTEMS, LLC

NATURAL SYSTEMS UTILITIES, LLC

Dominic Kulik, Chairman

Edward Clerico, Chief Executive Officer

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

Some set County, SS.	1	Date: 3/30	/12
On this 20 day of March, 2 appeared Dominic Kulik, proved to me thro Jersey driver's license, to be the person whose presence, and acknowledged to me that he significant to the significant of the signifi	se name is signed on the precee	ding or attached de	lic, personally th was his New ocument in my
	Notary Public	0 /	L. Burke
	Print name of notary:	Debulan	L. DUIAC
	My Commission Explication	BURKE	
STA	TE OF NEW JERSEY	08.29.01.45.16 08.29.01.45.16	
Someret County, SS.		E OF Menor	//2
On this 30 day of 1000 2000, 2 appeared Edward Clerico, proved to me the New Jersey driver's license, to be the person in my presence, and acknowledged to me that	rough satisfactory evidence as whose name is signed on the	of identification, preceding or attac	which was his
	Notary Public	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	1 1 1
	Print name of notary:	Debreah	L Burke
•	My Commission Expires	* · · 60 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

RECORDED: 04/30/2012

PATENT REEL: 028127 FRAME: 0031